
Inspected during the month of: April 2023

Data extracted on: 02/05/2023

Export Country Plant Species Commodity (product type) Harmful organism Number of Occurrences

Bangladesh Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera latifrons 1

Trichosanthes

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Zeugodacus cucurbitae 2

Bangladesh  Total: 3

Burkina Faso Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera dorsalis 1

Burkina Faso  Total: 1

Cambodia Capsicum frutescens

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

Eryngium foetidum Other living plants: leafy vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Ocimum basilicum Other living plants: leafy vegetables Liriomyza sativae 1

Solanum melongena

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Lepidoptera 1

Leucinodes cordalis 1

Cambodia  Total: 5

Cameroon Mangifera indica

Organic|Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera dorsalis 1

Cameroon  Total: 1

China Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Portulacaria afra Intended for planting: not yet planted Meloidogyne enterolobii 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 2

China  Total: 4

Ecuador Solidago

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thrips palmi 1

Ecuador  Total: 1

Egypt Psidium guajava

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Pseudocercospora angolensis 1

Solanum tuberosum Other living plants: ware potatoes Ralstonia solanacearum 1

Plant products: others Ralstonia solanacearum 1

Egypt  Total: 3

Ethiopia Rosa

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thaumatotibia leucotreta 2

Ethiopia  Total: 2

India Solanum torvum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Leucinodes orbonalis 1

Ziziphus mauritiana

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

India  Total: 2

Indonesia Hylocereus undatus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

Indonesia  Total: 1

Israel Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Israel  Total: 1

Japan - - Lepidoptera 2

Number of occurrences of harmful organism(s) in commodities imported into the EU or 

Switzerland

Number of occurrences with harmful organisms: 71

*The  number of occurrences corresponds to the number of harmful organisms recorded in the "Non-compliance" tab of CHED-PPs. They may be part of one or multiple CHED-PPs.

This report has been produced by the TRACES Support Team. For further information, please go to https://ec.europa.eu/food/animals/traces_en or write to sante-traces@ec.europa.eu.

Plants or produce

mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu


Acer palmatum Others Lepidoptera 1

Juniperus chinensis Others Lepidoptera 2

Pinus thunbergii Others Lepidoptera 2

Japan  Total: 7

Kenya Ocimum basilicum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Liriomyza sativae 1

Liriomyza trifolii 1

Other living plants: leafy vegetables Thripidae 2

Thysanoptera 1

Other living plants: leaves Thysanoptera 1

Rosa

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thaumatotibia leucotreta 2

Kenya  Total: 8

Malaysia Alternanthera bettzickiana Intended for planting: not yet planted Bemisia tabaci 1

Dendrobium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thrips palmi 1

Oncidium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Spodoptera litura 1

Malaysia  Total: 3

Mexico Allium cepa

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Liriomyza trifolii 3

Asparagus officinalis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Spodoptera ornithogalli 1

Mexico  Total: 4

Peru Asparagus officinalis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Spodoptera frugiperda 1

Peru  Total: 1

Philippines Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

Philippines  Total: 1

Senegal Zea mays

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Spodoptera frugiperda 1

Senegal  Total: 1

South Africa Pyrus communis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Blissus diplopterus 1

Solanum melongena

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Scirtothrips aurantii 1

South Africa  Total: 2

Suriname Capsicum chinense

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Spodoptera frugiperda 1

Suriname  Total: 1

Tanzania, United Republic Of Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Tanzania, United Republic Of  Total: 1

Thailand Dendrobium

Other living plants: cut branches 

without foliage Thrips palmi 1

Hylocereus undatus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

Persicaria odorata

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Thailand  Total: 3

Türkiye Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Türkiye  Total: 2

Uganda Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Thaumatotibia leucotreta 1

Rosa

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thaumatotibia leucotreta 3

Solanum aethiopicum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera latifrons 1

Leucinodes pseudorbonalis 1

Uganda  Total: 6

Zimbabwe Eryngium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Spodoptera frugiperda 1

Solidago

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Bemisia tabaci 3

Zimbabwe  Total: 4

PLANTS OR PRODUCE TOTAL: 68



Country Of Origin Object Packaging Type Harmful organism Number of Occurrences

Mexico wood

Cases, boxes, crates, drums and 

similar packings Liriomyza trifolii 3

Mexico Total: 3

OBJECTS TOTAL 3

Objects



Data extracted on: 03/05//2023

Export Country Plant Species
Commodity 

(Product type)
Refusal Reason Number of Occurrences

Albania Cryptomeria japonica Other outdoor plants Goods' nature does not correspond with PC 1

Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Cryptomeria japonica Other outdoor plants PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Albania  Total: 3

Argentina Allium ampeloprasum Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Allium cepa Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Brassica Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Daucus carota Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Sorghum bicolor Others Others 1

Argentina  Total: 5

Australia Acacia melanoxylon Plant products: sawn wood PC absent 1

Helianthus annuus Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Australia  Total: 4

Bangladesh Lablab purpureus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Others 2

Bangladesh  Total: 2

Belarus Daucus carota Other living plants: others PC: additional declaration missing 1

Quercus Others PC absent 1

Plants or produce

This report has been produced by the TRACES Support Team. For further information, please go to https://ec.europa.eu/food/animals/traces_en or write to sante-traces@ec.europa.eu.

*The  number of  occurrences corresponds to the number of reasons for refusal recorded in the "Non-compliance" tab of CHED-PPs. They may be part of one or multiple CHED-PPs.

Occurrences for reasons other than presence of harmful organism(s): 644

Number of occurrences in commodities for reasons other than presence of harmful organism(s) 

imported into the EU or Switzerland 

Inspected during the month of: April 2023        

mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu
mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu


Belarus  Total: 2

Benin Solanum lycopersicum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Benin  Total: 1

Brazil wood Plant products: others WPM: marking absent 1

Brazil  Total: 1

Burkina Faso Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Phoenix dactylifera

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Burkina Faso  Total: 2

Cameroon Cucurbita Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mixed plants Others PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Zea mays Others PC absent 1

Zingiber officinale Plant products: others PC fake / forged 1

Cameroon  Total: 4

Canada Antirrhinum majus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Beta vulgaris subsp. vulgaris var. cicla Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Brassica juncea Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Coriandrum sativum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cucurbita pepo Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Lychnis flos-jovis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Salvia apiana Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Scutellaria lateriflora Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Zinnia sp. Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Canada  Total: 15

Chile Allium Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Allium cepa Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Brassica Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Brassica oleracea Intended for planting: seeds Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Daucus carota Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Lactuca sativa Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Zea mays Intended for planting: seeds PC: additional declaration missing 1

Presence of goods not mentioned on PC 1

Chile  Total: 10

China - - Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 23

Aglaonema Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Allium fistulosum Intended for planting: seeds PC: expired date 1

Alocasia sp. Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Calathea Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: no name of certifying officer 1

PC incomplete: no signature of certifying officer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1



Capsicum chinense Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: no name of certifying officer 1

PC incomplete: no signature of certifying officer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Ctenanthe setosa Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Dieffenbachia Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Dracaena Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Epipremnum Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Fragaria

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Geranium Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Maranta leuconeura Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: not yet planted PC absent 8

Monstera sp. Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Nephrolepis biserrata Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Pelargonium Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Peperomia Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Philodendron sp. Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Pilea peperomioides Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Spathiphyllum Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Syngonium Intended for planting: cuttings PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

China  Total: 76

Colombia Lavandula angustifolia Intended for planting: cuttings Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Colombia  Total: 1

Congo, Democratic Republic Of (Was Zaire)Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Unfit for inspection due to poor goods' quality 1

Congo, Democratic Republic Of (Was Zaire)  Total: 2

Costa Rica Glycine max Intended for planting: seeds PC: expired date 1

Costa Rica  Total: 1

Dominica Dioscorea

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Others 1

Xanthosoma

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Others 1

Zingiber officinale

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Others 1

Dominica  Total: 3

Dominican Republic Mangifera Others PC absent 1

Dominican Republic  Total: 1

Egypt - - Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Citrus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1



Presence of goods not mentioned on PC 1

Citrus sinensis Others Non compliance with Art. 47(1) (a) of PHR 3

Solanum melongena

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Solanum tuberosum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

PC: false information 1

Presence of goods not mentioned on PC 1

Egypt  Total: 11

Ethiopia Lepidium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Presence of goods not mentioned on PC 1

Plantae

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Ethiopia  Total: 2

Ghana Lannea Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Swietenia macrophylla Other living plants: others PC: false information 1

Ghana  Total: 2

Haiti Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Haiti  Total: 1

Hong Kong Hoya Intended for planting: already planted PC absent 1

Fragaria

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 5

Hong Kong  Total: 6

Iceland Lupinus, mixed plants, Silene, Mertensia maritimaIntended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 2

Lupinus, mixed plants, Silene, Mertensia maritimaIntended for planting: seeds No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 2

Lupinus, mixed plants, Silene, Mertensia maritimaIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Iceland  Total: 6

India Aegle

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Ocimum tenuiflorum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Non compliance with a derogation: expired validity date 1

Solanum torvum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Tacca integrifolia Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

India  Total: 5

Indonesia - - PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

PC: non-certified copy or non-authenticated copy 1

Aglaonema Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 2

Alocasia longiloba Intended for planting: others PC: non-certified copy or non-authenticated copy 1

Alocasia macrorrhizos Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Amorphophallus Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Amydrium Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Ardisia Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 2

Begonia Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Cercestis mirabilis Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Epipremnum sp. Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Fatsia Other living plants: others Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Homalomena Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 3

Hoya Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' nature does not correspond with PC 1

Labisia Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' nature does not correspond with PC 1

Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 2

Monstera Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 2

Monstera adansonii Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Monstera obliqua Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Philodendron Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1



Philodendron sp. Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Piper Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 2

Rhaphidophora Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Scindapsus Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 3

Selaginella Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Syngonium Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Zamioculcas Intended for planting: cuttings Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Zamioculcas zamiifolia Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration missing 1

Indonesia  Total: 45

Israel Allium schoenoprasum Other living plants: leaves Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Non compliance with Art. 47(1) (a) of PHR 1

Delphinium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Dianthus

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Limonium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Matricaria sp.

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Oxypetalum

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Paeonia

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Persea americana

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Solanum tuberosum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

Israel  Total: 12

Japan arabidopsis Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

arabidopsis Intended for planting: seeds No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

arabidopsis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Pinales Plant products: others PC absent 1

Zea mays Intended for planting: seeds PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Japan  Total: 5

Kenya Capsicum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC incomplete : Production unit number not provided 1

Carica papaya

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: unauthorized alterations/ modifications 1

Curcuma longa

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: unauthorized alterations/ modifications 1

Passiflora edulis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: unauthorized alterations/ modifications 1

Persea americana

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: unauthorized alterations/ modifications 1

Rosa Tea hybrids Intended for planting: cuttings Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Saccharum officinarum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: unauthorized alterations/ modifications 1

Vinca Intended for planting: cuttings Presence of goods not mentioned on PC 1

Zingiber officinale

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: unauthorized alterations/ modifications 1

Kenya  Total: 9

Korea, Republic Of Encephalartos Other PC absent 1

Encephalartos Other PC: additional declaration missing 1

Korea, Republic Of  Total: 2

Kuwait Brassica rapa subsp. chinensis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Corchorus olitorius Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Glycine max Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Pisum sativum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Vigna unguiculata subsp. sesquipedalis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Kuwait  Total: 5



Kyrgyzstan Allium cepa

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: non-official EU-language 2

Picea abies|Pinus sylvestris Plant products: others PC absent 1

Pinales Plant products: others Others 1

PC absent 1

Plant products: sawn wood PC absent 1

Pinus Plant products: others Others 1

PC absent 1

Quercus chapmanii Plant products: logs PC absent 1

PC fake / forged 1

Kyrgyzstan  Total: 10

Lebanon Piper retrofractum Others PC absent 1

Prunus Others PC absent 1

Lebanon  Total: 2

Mali Mangifera Others PC absent 1

Mali  Total: 1

Mauritius Cercis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mauritius  Total: 1

Mexico Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: expired date 1

Vigna unguiculata Others PC absent 1

Mexico  Total: 2

Montenegro Brassica Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Brassica rapa subsp. chinensis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Cucumis sativus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cucurbita Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Momordica charantia Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Phaseolus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Physalis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Solanum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Spinacia oleracea Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Zea mays Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Montenegro  Total: 25

Morocco Citrus reticulata

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 3

Mixed plants Others PC absent 1

Morocco  Total: 4

Nigeria Castanea dentata Others PC absent 1

Dioscorea alata

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Persea americana

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

soil Others Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Nigeria  Total: 5

Pakistan Brassica juncea Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Pakistan  Total: 1

Peru Orchidaceae Others Others 1

Peru  Total: 1

Philippines Schismatoglottis wallichii Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration missing 1

Scindapsus Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration missing 1

Syngonium Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration missing 1



Vigna unguiculata subsp. sesquipedalis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Zamioculcas zamiifolia Intended for planting: cuttings PC: additional declaration missing 1

Philippines  Total: 5

Russian Federation Daucus carota

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Melilotus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Oryza sativa Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Vitis amurensis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Russian Federation  Total: 6

Saudi Arabia soil Others Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Saudi Arabia  Total: 1

Senegal Adansonia Intended for planting: already planted PC absent 1

Adansonia Intended for planting: already planted Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Senegal  Total: 2

Serbia soil Others Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Serbia  Total: 1

South Africa Citrus paradisi

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 1

Cucurbita moschata

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables mismatch between identification mark and PC 1

South Africa  Total: 3

Sri Lanka - - PC absent 1

Carica papaya

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Intended for planting: underground 

organs No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Sri Lanka  Total: 7

Thailand - - Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

Consignment not presented for official controls 1

PC absent 2

Anethum|Allium|Hibiscus|Ipomoea|Limnophila|Moringa|Piper|Sesbania|Sechium|Auricularia auricula-judae|Cymbopogon citratus|Pandanus amyrillifolius|Parkia speciosa|Psophocarpus tetragonolobus|Tiliacora triandra|Melientha suavis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Others 1

Arum

Intended for planting: underground 

organs PC absent 1

Brassica rapa subsp. chinensis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Brassica|Allium fistulosum|Apium graveolens|Luffa acutangula|Momordica charantia|Mixed plants|Ocimum basilicum|Solanum melongenaIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Brassica|Luffa acutangula|Vigna unguiculata Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cactaceae Intended for planting: cuttings Consignment not presented for official controls 1

PC absent 1

Capsicum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Capsicum|Carica papaya|Citrullus lanatus|Cucumis melo|Solanum lycopersicumIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Carica papaya

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Cucumis sativus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Garcinia mangostana|Mangifera indica|Mangifera sp.

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Goods' quantity does not correspond with PC 1

Hibiscus|Ipomoea|Moringa|Sesbania|Sechium|Allium tuberosum|Auricularia auricula-judae|Cymbopogon citratus|Momordica charantia|Pandanus amyrillifolius|Solanum torvum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Others 1

Hoya Intended for planting: seedling No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Mangifera

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Mixed plants Budwood/ scions PC absent 1

Intended for planting: bonsai Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Ocimum basilicum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1



Phyllanthus Intended for planting: bonsai PC absent 1

Solanum melongena Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Zea mays Intended for planting: seeds PC: additional declaration missing 1

Thailand  Total: 27

The Republic of North Macedonia Apium graveolens Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cucumis melo Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Ocimum basilicum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Petroselinum crispum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

The Republic of North Macedonia  Total: 5

Togo Carica papaya

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC: additional declaration missing 1

Togo  Total: 1

Tunisia Allium cepa

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Allium sativum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 2

Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 4

Cucumis sativus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Cynara cardunculus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: already planted Others 1

Vicia faba

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Tunisia  Total: 11

Türkiye Alstroemeria

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Delphinium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Dianthus

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Helanthus anomalus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: not yet planted Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Plants Other living plants: others Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 1

Populus nigra|Quercus robur Others PC: additional declaration missing 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Consignment not presented for official controls 1

Türkiye  Total: 9

Ukraine Quercus robur Plant products: others PC: additional declaration missing 1

Vitis vinifera Intended for planting: cuttings PC absent 1

Ukraine  Total: 2

United Kingdom - - Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 3

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 3

Others 1

PC absent 10

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Acmella oleracea Others PC absent 1

Allium cepa|Beta vulgaris|Daucus carota|Zea maysIntended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Allium schoenoprasum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

Antirrhinum majus|Borago officinalis|Centaurea cyanus|Glebionis segetum|Coriandrum sativum|Lobularia maritima|Nigella damascena|Phacelia tanacetifolia|Trifolium incarnatumIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Araceae Intended for planting: not yet planted PC absent 1

Brassica oleracea var. botrytis|Origanum majoranaIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Brassica|Beta vulgaris|Daucus carota Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Brassica|Phaseolus vulgaris|Spinacia oleraceaIntended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1



PC absent 1

Callistephus|Lavatera Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Cannabis sativa Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum annuum|Cucurbita pepo Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum|Pisum|Brassica oleracea|Cucumis sativus|Cucurbita moschata|Cucurbita pepo|Foeniculum vulgare|Solanum lycopersicum|Mixed plants|Solanum melongenaIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Centaurea|Cosmos|Lupinus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cucumis sativus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cucumis sativus|Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 2

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 2

PC absent 2

Cucurbita pepo Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Dahlia|Freesia

Intended for planting: underground 

organs Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Daucus carota Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Digitalis Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Festuca Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Fragaria x ananassa Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

Gaura|Orlaya|Phlox|Rudbeckia|Daucus carotaIntended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Helianthus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Helianthus annuus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Iberis|Salvia|Antirrhinum majus|Matthiola incana|Petunia grandiflora hybridsIntended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 1

Iris|Callistephus chinensis Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Lilium

Intended for planting: underground 

organs PC absent 1

Lolium perenne Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mixed forest plants Others WPM: marking absent 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 4

Intended for planting: underground 

organs Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Ocimum basilicum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

Paeonia

Intended for planting: underground 

organs PC absent 1

Pastinaca sativa Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Petroselinum crispum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 1

Phaseolus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Phaseolus coccineus Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Phaseolus vulgaris Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

Consignment not presented for official controls 1

PC absent 1

Pinales Others WPM: marking absent 1

Sequoia sempervirens Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 4

Solanum tuberosum Intended for planting: not yet planted Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1



Other living plants: ware potatoes PC: additional declaration missing 1

Unfit for inspection due to poor goods' quality 1

Stevia Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Symphytum officinale Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Triticum aestivum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 1

wood Others WPM: marking absent 1

United Kingdom  Total: 108

United States - - Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 10

Allium Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Allium ampeloprasum Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Allium cepa Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 2

Benincasa hispida Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Brassica Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

PC incomplete: botanical name not included 2

Brassica rapa|Cucurbita pepo|Solanum lycopersicumIntended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Capsicum annuum|Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 1

PC absent 1

Citrullus lanatus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Cucumis melo Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 2

Cucumis sativus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Daucus carota Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

PC incomplete: botanical name not included 2

Glycine max Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Helianthus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Helianthus annuus|Solanum lycopersicum|Raphanus sativusIntended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 1

PC absent 1

Helianthus|Lupinus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Juglans nigra Plant products: logs PC non compliant with Annex V to Reg. (EU) 2016/2031 1

PC: additional declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Lactuca sativa Intended for planting: seeds PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Lotus sp. Intended for planting: others Non compliance with Art. 47(1) (a) of PHR 1

Magnolia liliiflora Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Mixed plants Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 7

Paeonia lactiflora Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Phaseolus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 3

Pinus Intended for planting: seeds PC absent 1

Quercus Plant products: sawn wood PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Quercus alba Others Others 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1



Plant products: sawn wood PC incomplete: absence of consignor, importer 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Quercus rubra Plant products: sawn wood PC: false information 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Consignee not listed in official register of producers/importers 2

No pre-notification in TRACES (CHED PART I) 2

PC absent 2

PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

PC: additional declaration missing 1

Tsuga heterophylla Others Others 1

Vitis Intended for planting: cuttings Prohibited plants, plants products or other objects 1

United States  Total: 70

Uzbekistan - - PC absent 2

Allium cepa

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Anethum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Anethum graveolens Other living plants: leafy vegetables PC: non-official EU-language 1

Petroselinum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC incomplete: botanical name not included 1

Other living plants: leafy vegetables PC: non-official EU-language 1

Pinus Others Others 2

PC absent 1

PC fake / forged 1

Uzbekistan  Total: 11

Viet Nam Hylocereus

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables PC absent 1

Unfit for inspection due to poor goods' quality 1

Mangifera

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Missing identification marks (Production unit, clips, etc) 1

PC absent 1

Viet Nam  Total: 4

PLANTS OR PRODUCE TOTAL: 569



Export Country Object Packaging Type Refusal Reason Number of Occurrences

Azerbaijan - AZ Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

WPM:  incorrect marking 1

Azerbaijan - AZ  Total: 2

Belarus - BY Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

WPM: marking absent 1

Other Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 2

Packing cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings, of wood; cable-drums of wood; pallets, box pallets and other load boards, of wood; pallet collars of woodwood WPM: marking absent 2

Belarus - BY  Total: 6

Brazil - BR Flat pallets; pallet collars wood WPM: illegible marking 1

Other wood WPM: illegible marking 1

Brazil - BR  Total: 4

Burkina Faso - BF Flat pallets; pallet collars Pinales WPM: illegible marking 1

Burkina Faso - BF  Total: 1

China - CN Cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packingswood Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

WPM: marking absent 6

Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 3

Other Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 2

Packing cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings, of wood; cable-drums of wood; pallets, box pallets and other load boards, of wood; pallet collars of woodMixed forest plants Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

China - CN  Total: 13

Egypt - EG Flat pallets; pallet collars wood WPM: illegible marking 1

WPM: marking absent 1

Other wood Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 2

WPM: incomplete marking 2

Egypt - EG  Total: 6

India - IN Cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packingswood Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 2

WPM: marking absent 1

Flat pallets; pallet collars wood Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 2

Other wood WPM: marking absent 1

Packing cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings, of wood; cable-drums of wood; pallets, box pallets and other load boards, of wood; pallet collars of woodwood WPM: marking absent 2

India - IN  Total: 8

Israel - IL Other Mixed forest plants Non compliance with Art. 47(1) (a) of PHR 2

Israel - IL  Total: 2

Kazakhstan - KZ Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 2

Other Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 3

Packing cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings, of wood; cable-drums of wood; pallets, box pallets and other load boards, of wood; pallet collars of woodMixed forest plants Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

WPM: marking absent 1

Kazakhstan - KZ  Total: 7

Morocco - MA Other wood WPM:  incorrect marking 1

Morocco - MA  Total: 1

Russian Federation - RU Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 2

Russian Federation - RU  Total: 2

Thailand - TH Flat pallets; pallet collars Pinales WPM: marking absent 1

Thailand - TH  Total: 1

Türkiye - TR Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 2

Türkiye - TR  Total: 2

Objects



Ukraine - UA Flat pallets; pallet collars wood WPM: marking absent 2

Other wood WPM: marking absent 4

Ukraine - UA  Total: 6

United Arab Emirates - AE Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants WPM: marking absent 1

United Arab Emirates - AE  Total: 1

United States - US Flat pallets; pallet collars Pinales Non compliance with special requirements (documentary) 2

Other Pinales Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

United States - US  Total: 3

Uzbekistan - UZ Flat pallets; pallet collars Mixed forest plants Non compliance with special requirements (physical) 1

WPM:  incorrect marking 1

WPM: marking absent 4

Other wood WPM: marking absent 4

Uzbekistan - UZ  Total: 10

Grand  Total: 75


